1.1
1.2

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.1.4
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.3
2.4
24.1

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

CONTENTS

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

Abstract in Arabic

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Oil seeds production in Sudan
Importance of oil seeds

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
Black mahlab

Origin and habitats

Climatic requirement

Planting and Cultivation

Uses and medicinal values

White mahlab

Plant description and cultivation
General uses

Medicinal and other uses

Importance of fats and oils

Chemical composition of fats and oils

Triglycerides

The minor components
Mono- and diglycerides

Free Fatty acids

Page No.

Vi
V111

LDLDOO\]\lmmmNH»—\§

_ ===
.[;-lkww,_\

15
15
16



Phosphatides
Sterols
Tocopherols and Tocotrienols
Pigments
Fatty Alcohols
Fatty acids
Classification of Fatty Acids
Saturated Fatty Acids.
Unsaturated Fatty Acids
Polyunsaturated Fatty Acids
Factors affecting physical characteristics of fats and oils
Degree of Unsaturation of Fatty Acids
Length of Carbon Chains in Fatty Acids
Physiochemical Properties of oil
Color
Refractive Index (RI)
Specific Gravity
Peroxide Value (PV):
Saponification Value (S.V)
Acid Value (AV)
Unsaponifiable Matter
Iodine Value (IV)
Protein
Amino acids profile
CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS
Materials
Approximate chemical analysis

II

16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
26



Moisture and volatile matter
Ash content

Crude protein

Crude fiber

Oil content

Oil physicochemical analysis
Physical parameters

Color

Specific Gravity (Sp.qgr)
Refractive Index (R.I)

Chemical Parameters

Acidity (free fatty acid and acid value)

Acid Value
Saponifiation Value (S.V)
Iodine value (IV)
Unsaponifiable Matter
Peroxide Value (P.V)

Fatty acids composition by Gas Liquid Chromatography

Fatty acids extraction

Preparation of Methyl Ester for GC

Amino acid composition by Amino Acid Analyzer

Preparation of hydrolysate sample

Sensory evaluation of the two types of mahlab oils

Hedonic test

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

III

26
27
27
28
29
30
30
30
30
30
31
31
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
34
34

34
35
36
36



Seed Characteristics and Composition
Seed description
Hundred Seeds Weight
Approximate chemical analysis
Physiochemical analysis of oil

Color
Fatty Acids Composition

Amino acid profile

Sensory evaluation of mahlab oil
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS &
RECOMMENDATIONS
Conclusions
Recommendations
REFRENCES
APPENDICES

List of tables

Table (4.1): Approximate chemical analysis of

white and black mahlab seeds

Table (4.2) : ) Physiochemical analysis of oil of white and

IV

36
36
36
38
39
40
42
46
47

47
48
49
56



black mahlab seeds

Table (4.3): ) Physiochemical analysis of some conventional
Sudanese oils

Table (4.4): Fatty acids composition of the two mahlab oils
Table (4.5): ) Fatty acid composition (% of total) of white
mabhlab oils

Table (4.6): Amino acid composition of Black and White
mahlab seed

Table (4.7): amino acid composition of five different foods
Table (4.8): Sensory evaluation analysis of two mahlab oils

oil compared with conventional oils

List of Figures
Figure 1: Black mahlab flowers and plant
Figure 2: Black mahlab seeds
Figure 3 : Flowering white mahlab tree

Figure 4 : White mahlab fruits

37

38

40

41
42

44

45
46

10
11



Figure 5 : White mahlab seeds

Figure 6 : Diagrams of simple and mixed
triglyceride

Figure 7 : Diagrams of mono- and diglycerides
Figure 8 : Saturated and unsaturated linkages

Figure 9 : conjugated and non-conjugated bonds

VI

12
15
16
18
19



Abstract

Seeds from two varieties of mahlab, black and white mahlab
were obtained from the local market Khartoum North,
Khartoum State. They were then subjected to different tests
for chemical analysis, and the extracted oil was subjected to
various tests for physico-chemical analysis according to the
standard methods.

Hundred seed weights of the two mahlab varieties were
found to be (1.88g) , (4.13g) in black and white mahlab,
moisture content (6.03%), (6.22%), ash content (2.81%),
(2.12%) , protein (12%) , (28%) , (fiber 2.5%) , (1.87%) , oil
content was found to be 13.15%, 30.95% in black and white
mahlab seeds respectively. Saponification values in the two
varieties were varied from 184.23 in white mahlab to 180.3
in black mahlab. Refractive index was found to be (1.4700),
(1.4975), Specific Gravity (0.8167), (0.8511), free fatty acids (3.65%),
(3.93%), acid value (7.30), (7.86) mg KOH/g, peroxide value (4.43),
(2.54) meq O, / Kg oil and Unsaponifiable matter (0.66%), (0.92%) in black
and white mahlab oil respectively. The major fatty acids were
found to be Palmitic (4.5%), Stearic (16.0%), Oleic (48.3%) and
Linoleic (31.6%) in black mahlab oil, while in white mahlab oil
was found to be as follows palmitic (5.7%), oleic (46%), and
linoleic acid (48%).

Protein content was found to be 21 and 28% in black and
white seeds respectively. The total amounts of amino acids

VII



were found to be 12.55 and 18.38 g / 16 g N in black and
white seeds respectively. The percentage of essential amino
acids in black mahlab seeds was 39.5% and in white mahlab
seeds was 40.5%.

From the sensory evaluation analysis of the two mahlab oils, the results
revealed that there was a significant difference (P<0.05) between the average
scores for color, odor and taste of the two mahlab oils and that white mahlab
oil seemed to be more acceptable compared to the black mahlab oil by

panelists.

VIII



IX



8o Al

clnally gg_wyl clxall oulmall oo 53 g5 i wp)
dJJJ..D
awball 3,0 cat puiinsdl wle el il ol lisWl g
g&LZoJIJS.)_»Jg 1.88 ul_isa.oa.;.o.”ngJ W).QJ)J.).QJPJ.).QJ
._SSJ.ZQJJ w).n.:).:.).o.:p.: Ua.uylu.l.ZQ.”)g.)uJ g 4133 .)g.uuyl
2 =>9 sl ool seixall juasi i Jou s3lg Leiul) (SlauwS
%2.5% LYl . %2.12 .%2.81 >l ,J1.%6.22 ,%6.03
JS) %30.95 , %13.15 cull, %28 , %21 usll, %1.87
UJI_9.AJ| ._,\.Lfa ua.uyl_g ,)_9_uuy| u.l.ZoJIJ_g.)J U0
W gl i) ilouSen jwall Jalxidl gl < selol 25
,0.8176 acoil aslisdl 1.4975 , 001.47 ,LwSSyl Jolo
olosY . gl e JanYlg sem¥ cdxall o JSJ 0.8511
, 17.86 , 7.30 ool daud |, %3.93 , %3.65 o =)l awinoll
184.23,180.3 uaill s, , 2.54 , 4.43 30uuSepull dasd
10.92,0.66 uwu aLlall o6 slsolls
31.6 oLsil %483J_J3I %16¢Jw| % 4.5 cliall
Ua_uylu_l.ZoJIWJu\Juungu)_gwyluLza“wJu& %
%48JJ9J.J %46Jd3I % 5.7 uially sonil s oole
43.5 o Lg) anws wlel sl leg i LY auine¥l olasYl
s puIl d % 34.8 ¢ semVl cdxall 6 %
arsizo 335 < gl il couull awisl] Loz Yl Sl gl
oIl o ST Jgsio Lol calxall e of (P<0.05)



