	CONTENTS	Page No
	Acknowledgements	
	CONTENTS	1
	List of Tables	V1
	List of Figures	V111
	Abstract	X
	Abstract in Arabic	X1
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Oil seeds production in Sudan	1
1.2	Importance of oil seeds	2
2.1	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW Black mahlab	5 5
2.1.1	Origin and habitats	5
2.1.2	Climatic requirement	7
2.1.3	Planting and Cultivation	7
2.1.4	Uses and medicinal values	8
2.2	White mahlab	9
2.2.1	Plant description and cultivation	9
2.2.2	General uses	11
2.2.3	Medicinal and other uses	13
2.3	Importance of fats and oils	13
2.4	Chemical composition of fats and oils	14
2.4.1	Triglycerides	14
	The minor components	15
	Mono- and diglycerides	15
	Free Fatty acids	16

Phosphatides	16
Sterols	16
Tocopherols and Tocotrienols	17
Pigments	17
Fatty Alcohols	17
Fatty acids	17
Classification of Fatty Acids	18
Saturated Fatty Acids.	18
Unsaturated Fatty Acids	18
Polyunsaturated Fatty Acids	19
Factors affecting physical characteristics of fats and oils	20
Degree of Unsaturation of Fatty Acids	20
Length of Carbon Chains in Fatty Acids	20
Physiochemical Properties of oil	21
Color	21
Refractive Index (RI)	21
Specific Gravity	22
Peroxide Value (PV):	22
Saponification Value (S.V)	23
Acid Value (AV)	23
Unsaponifiable Matter	23
Iodine Value (IV)	24
Protein	24
Amino acids profile	25
CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	26
Materials	26
Approximate chemical analysis	26

Moisture and volatile matter	26
Ash content	27
Crude protein	27
Crude fiber	28
Oil content	29
Oil physicochemical analysis	30
Physical parameters	30
Color	30
Specific Gravity (Sp.gr)	30
Refractive Index (R.I)	30
Chemical Parameters	31
Acidity (free fatty acid and acid value)	31
Acid Value	31
Saponifiation Value (S.V)	32
Iodine value (IV)	32
Unsaponifiable Matter	32
Peroxide Value (P.V)	32
Fatty acids composition by Gas Liquid Chromatography	33
Fatty acids extraction	33
Preparation of Methyl Ester for GC	33
Amino acid composition by Amino Acid Analyzer	34
Preparation of hydrolysate sample	34
Sensory evaluation of the two types of mahlab oils	34
Hedonic test	35
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	36
	36

Seed Characteristics and Composition	36
Seed description	36
Hundred Seeds Weight	36
Approximate chemical analysis	38
Physiochemical analysis of oil	39
Color	40
Fatty Acids Composition	42
Amino acid profile	46
Sensory evaluation of mahlab oil	47
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS &	
RECOMMENDATIONS	47
Conclusions	48
Recommendations	49
REFRENCES	56
APPENDICES	

List of tables

Table (4.1): Approximate chemical analysis of white and black mahlab seeds

Table (4.2):) Physiochemical analysis of oil of white and

black mahlab seeds	37
Table (4.3):) Physiochemical analysis of some conventional	
Sudanese oils	38
Table (4.4): Fatty acids composition of the two mahlab oils	
Table (4.5):) Fatty acid composition (% of total) of white	40
mahlab oils	
Table (4.6): Amino acid composition of Black and White	41
mahlab seed	42
Table (4.7): amino acid composition of five different foods	
Table (4.8): Sensory evaluation analysis of two mahlab oils	44
oil compared with conventional oils	
	45
	46
List of Figures	
Figure 1: Black mahlab flowers and plant	6
Figure 2: Black mahlab seeds	7
Figure 3 : Flowering white mahlab tree	10

11

Figure 4 : White mahlab fruits

Figure 5 : White mahlab seeds	12
Figure 6 : Diagrams of simple and mixed	15
triglyceride	16
Figure 7: Diagrams of mono- and diglycerides	18
Figure 8 : Saturated and unsaturated linkages	19
Figure 9 : conjugated and non-conjugated bonds	

Abstract

Seeds from two varieties of mahlab, black and white mahlab were obtained from the local market Khartoum North, Khartoum State. They were then subjected to different tests for chemical analysis, and the extracted oil was subjected to various tests for physico-chemical analysis according to the standard methods.

Hundred seed weights of the two mahlab varieties were found to be (1.88g), (4.13g) in black and white mahlab, moisture content (6.03%), (6.22%), ash content (2.81%), (2.12%), protein (12%), (28%), (fiber 2.5%), (1.87%), oil content was found to be 13.15%, 30.95% in black and white mahlab seeds respectively. Saponification values in the two varieties were varied from 184.23 in white mahlab to 180.3 in black mahlab. Refractive index was found to be (1.4700), (1.4975), Specific Gravity (0.8167), (0.8511), free fatty acids (3.65%), (3.93%), acid value (7.30), (7.86) mg KOH/g, peroxide value (4.43), (2.54) meg O_2 / Kg oil and Unsaponifiable matter (0.66%), (0.92%) in black and white mahlab oil respectively. The major fatty acids were found to be Palmitic (4.5%), Stearic (16.0%), Oleic (48.3%) and Linoleic (31.6%) in black mahlab oil, while in white mahlab oil was found to be as follows palmitic (5.7%), oleic (46%), and linoleic acid (48%).

Protein content was found to be 21 and 28% in black and white seeds respectively. The total amounts of amino acids

were found to be 12.55 and 18.38 g / 16 g N in black and white seeds respectively. The percentage of essential amino acids in black mahlab seeds was 39.5% and in white mahlab seeds was 40.5%.

From the sensory evaluation analysis of the two mahlab oils, the results revealed that there was a significant difference ($P \le 0.05$) between the average scores for color, odor and taste of the two mahlab oils and that white mahlab oil seemed to be more acceptable compared to the black mahlab oil by panelists.

الخلاصة

دراسة صفات بذور نوعين من المحلب, المحلب الأسود والمحلب الأبيض لتحديد نسب كل من الزيت والأحماض الدهنية والأحماض الأمينية.

جميع اللأختبارات التى اجريت على العينتين تمت بالطرق القياسية, لقد تم تقدير تقريبى لوزن المئة حبة فكان 8.1 g لبذور المحلب الأسود و 4.13 g لبذور المحلب الأبيض. تم تقدير تقريبى للمحتوى الكيمائى للبذور والذى شمل: تقدير المحتوى الرطوبى الذى وجد الكيمائى للبذور والذى شمل: تقدير المحتوى الرطوبى الذى وجد 6.03%, 6.22%, الزياف %2.5% , الألياف %30.5% لكل 13.15% , البروتين 21% , 82% , الزيت 13.15% , 30.95% لكل من بذور المحلب الأسود والأبيض على التوالى.

وقد اظهرت نتائج التحليل الفيزيوكيميائى للزيتين النتائج التالية: معامـل الإنكسـار 0.8176 , 1.4975 الكثافـة النوعيـة 0.8176, معامـل الإنكسـار 0.8176 , الكثافـة النوعيـة 0.8511 الأحمـاض 0.8511 لكل من المحلب الأسود والأبيض علـى التـوالى. الأحمـاض الدهنية الحره 3.65% , قيمة الحامض 7.30 , 7.86 , قيمة البيروكسيد 4.43 , 2.54 , رقم التصبن 180.3 , 180.3 .

الْأحماض الدهنية التي وجدت بالزيتين كانت كما يلي:

بالمتيك 4.5 % اسـتياريك 16 % أُوليـك 48.3 % لينوليـك 31.6 % في زيت المحلب الأبيـض % في زيت المحلب الأبيـض على هذا النحو بالمتيك 5.7 % أوليك 46 % لينوليك 48 %.

تحليل الأحماضُ الأمينية اظهر أن بروتين البذرتين يختلفان فـى كميـة الأحماض الأمينية الأساسية والتى تراوحت اعلى نسبة لهـا بيـن 43.5% في الأبيض .

نتائج التحليل الإحصائي للتقييم الحسى للزيتين اظهرت فروق معنوية (P≤0.05) أن زيت المحلب الأبيض مقبول اكثر من الأسود.